


NOTICE OF APPROVAL OF RENUNCIATION OF UNITED STATES NATIONALITY

Tos Hiroshi Koizumi
(born July 1, 1919, Brawley, California)

7112-A

Tule Lake Center

Newell, California
You are hereby notified that, pursuant to Section 401(i) of the
Nationality Act of 1940, as Amended, and the regulations issued
pursuant thereto, your renunciation of United States nationality
has been approved by the Attorney General as not contrary to the
interests of national defense. Accordingly you are no longer a
citizen of the United States of Amerdica nor are you entitled to
any of the rights and privileges of such citizenship.

/W

Herbert Wechsler
Assistant Attorney General
War Division







U. 8. DEPARTMENT OF JUS

(MMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION ¢
INTERNMENT CA?

SANTA FS, NEW MEXICO

February 9, 1945

HIROSHI KOIZUMI

You are hereby advised that on February
the Attorney General of the United States ordered

that you are interned.

— YD DI

e/ SRS

—

T ANT AT T
IVAN WILLIAM

Officer in Charge
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THE FOREICN SERVICE
OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

American Consulate General,
2L Kyo-machi, Ikuta Ku,
September 2, 1952,

Mr., Hiroshi Koizumi,
92-1 Hatsukaichi-machi,
baiki-gun, Hiroshima Ken.,

In reviewing your case the Department of State has held
that you were not actually coerced into renouncing your American
citizenship, and your application for passport X of
October 11, 1950 has been disapproved.

Very truly yours,

For the Consul General:

James M. Richardson
American Vice Consul

including wife, Kiyoko.




"1900 Semple Ave.
St. Louis 12, Missouri
April 29, 1954

Mr. Wayne M. Collins
Attorney-at-law o

._/
/

b

/ '

Mills Towee, 220 Bush St. \M’
San Francisco lj, California /T
r L/

Dear My, Collins:

I have heard from my husband, Hiroshi Koizdmi, in regards
to the "Outline of Events Leading to Renunciation" of Citizenship™,
"Memorandum", and affidavit which he has received from you recently.

I am more than happy your long and patient negotiations

with the Justice Department has finally come this far. Thank you
very much for your untiring effortse. My husband, myself, and the
family are deeply grateful to you.

In the way of making payment for your utmost services,
to my husband, my father has paid one hundred dollars few years back,
and upon arrival of my husbznd in San Francisco (which I hope to be
in the very near future) I will promptly pay the balance of $200,00
directly to you.

Thank you again for your past services, and may I look
forwardlto your continued aid in the future in order to enable my
husband s return to the United States.

Very sincerely yours,

Mrg. Kiyoko Koizumi

-~ - /

S BA g
g {
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Aug. 4, 1954

Re: Hiroshi KOIZUMI
Japan
- Wife of this renunciant writes that
he will send us affidavit forms
before Sept. 1.

The wife writes as a U.S. citizen.
Her name is KIYOKO KOIZUMI and she
is on our INACTIVE LIST because suit
was filed for her by another attorney

She wants to know whether her
3 husband could return as a non-quota
immigrant, as the husband of a U.S.
citizen,should his trial be unsuccess
ful. Wishes to know costs.

DP
The wife, originally listed on
our Japan list, writes from a
U.S. address.




1900 :Semple Ave,
Ste Louis 12, Missouri
Jyly 30, 195

Mr. Wayne M, Lollins
Mills Tower
San Francisco, California

Dear Mr, Collins:
I have read your kind letter of June 23, 195L addressed to my

husband, Hiroshi Koizumi, 92-1 Banchi, Hatsukaichi Machi, Saiki Gan,
Hiroshima Ken, Japan with great interest and concern.

My husband was delayed in returning the mecessary affidavit forms
to you earlier due to various reasons, but he has now decided to act upon
it immediately. Before the deadline of September 1, 1954, he will air-mail
the necessary affidavit forms to youe I am sincerely hoping for encouraging
outcome although he has been denied the U, S. passport over two years ago
through the American Consul at Kobe.

In regards to my husband's individual court trial, I am deeply
concerned that it is successful, but on the other hand, if the trial's out-
come is negative to our hope, would it be possible for me as an U. S. citizen
to retain him as the husband of a citizen, in other words, a non=quota
immigrant? Or will he be deported regardless, in case I am unable to
maintain another lawsuit at my own expense? Then too, may I inquire about
the expense for the individual court trial as well as about posting a bond?

As this case involves quite a bit of expense no matter how I look
at it, I would very much appreciate if you are able to give me the approximate
length of time it would take my husband - the waiting period -~ before he isg
issued his Certificate of Identity. This, of course, is assuming that his
affidavit forms will be in your hands by September 1, 195,

I am earnestly looking forward to your advice by return mail,

I thank you very much,

Yours very truly,

" Rorzurs k /7//&3‘5,7/

Y -




August 11, 1954

Mrs. Kiyoko Koizumi
1900 Semple Ave.
St. Loulis 12, Missouri

Dear Mrs, Kolzumi:
In re: Mr., Hiroshi Koizumi

Replying to Mrs, Kiyoko Koizumi's letter of
July 30, 1954, I wish to advise Mr. Hiroshi Koizumi
that if he prepares the affidavits I sent to him
and he 1s thereafter cleared by the Justice Depart-
ment, a judgment will be entered in his favor. A
passport also would issue to him showing him to
be a U, S, citizen and he could return as a citi-
zen. Inasmuch as Mrs., Kiyoko Koizumi has been
cleared and is a citizen of the United States and
has returned to the United States on a U,.S, pass-
port showing her to be a U.S. citizen, Mr. Hiroshi
Kolzuml becomes eligible to return to the United
States on a "non-quota immigrant visa" for which
he could apply to a U.S. Consul in Japan inasmuch
as he is the husband of a U.S., ciltizen.

Very truly yours,

Copy: Mr. Hiroshi Koizumi




August 11, 1954

Mrs. Kiyoko Koizumi
1000 Semple Ave,
St. Louis 12, Missouri

Dear Mrs. Kolzumi:

I would thank you to let me know whether a
Judgment was entered in your individual sult
cancelling your renunciation and restoring your
citizenship or whether you were cleared admin-
istratively by affidavit only, and if by a court
Judgment, kindly let me know when judgment was
entered in your favor,

Very truly yours,




September 16, 1954

Mrs., Kiyoko Koizumi
1900 Semple Avenue
St. Louls, Missouri

Dear Mrs. Koizumi:

Mr. Hiroshl Koizumi should send in his af-
fidavits to me as promptly as possible so that
it can be ascertained whether or not his status
can be cleared administratively. If the Justice
Department refuses to clear him it wlll Dbe neces-
sary for him to stand trial if he wishes to re-
cover his citizenship, and in such a case he
then could return to the United States on a cer-
tificate of identity. In the event that he
does not wish to stand trial, he could make his
election to consider himself an alien and apply
for a non-quota immigrant visa which would en-
able him to enter the U, S, within a reasonable
period of time for permanent residence purposes
as an alien.

Under the existing law, i1f your husband
returned on a certificate of identity and lost
his trial, he would be required to return to
Japan and then make application for a non-quota
immigrant visa,

Very truly yours,

Copy: (air letter)
Mr, Hiroshi Koizumi







CROSS~-REFERENCE

October 6

FILE OF:__ KOIZUMI, Hiroshi

CLASSIFICATION: Jepan Active

REFER TO FILE: KOIZUMI, Kiyoko (Wife)

To Be Dismissed

CLASSIFICATION:

)
3
)
)
)
)
%
)
)
)
)
)
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'ENCLOSURE
N? 103599

FROM

Aepartment of Justice

ING OFFICE 16—71087-1




JDGsCUR

1b=5h=h?
93-1-1320

Lloyd H, Burke, Zsquire
tnited States Attoraey

1122 Fost Office Building
Seventh ani fission Streetls
San Fremeisco 1, California

Re: Hiroshi Hedsumi,
Your ref: Abo, et al v. Brownell, et al.
W’ et al. ml, et al. (Wdﬁtﬁd
sctions - Civil Nos. 2529h and 25295).
Remunciation of Citizenship, Title 8 USO gon(il.

Desr lr. Sarle:

This is in response to your letter of December 17, 195k,
enclosing affidavit of the above-named subject for a deter-
nimuoanummcuowboeommﬂdum
ﬂt&nt&aemrmoftbomimottbcmnafwm
the case of Acheson V. ‘urakasi, 176 F. 2d, 953, in accordance
with a letter From this Department dated September 21, 1953,
to Wr. Wayne M. Collins.

/7 You are advised that an affidavit of this subject was
prmondyuhdtudtethhnopcrtutbym Nepartment of
State with a similar request for our views. On November 21,
1951, we advised that Department that in the event of litigation
involving an issue of the validity of subject's renunciation,
this Department would be unable either %o stipulate that his
affidavit be accepted as evidence in lieu of oral testinony,

that his case comes within the coverage of the
The reasons for the Department's position in

This subject was born July 1, 1919, in the United States
and resided in Japan from 1920 to 1937 where he received his
ucation. PFertinent records of the War Relocation Aunthority
peflect that he gave negative answers to gquestions 27 and 28
registration forme He applied for vepatriation
application, filed after the cessation
repatriation uncondi-
that he had




File No. 1h6-5Bl=li9
93e1~1320

J \’ahmmonloyﬂwdapmmdmtdmdmhm.aewu
~ & member of the Sokuji Kikoku Hoshi Dan and a member and officer
Hokoku Seinen Dan. He requested the forms wpon which o ——
renounce his citigenship at the comparatively early date of =,
September 18, 194k and was one of the first group to rencunce
‘when such sction became possible. At his remmcistion hearing
affirmed that his loyalty was to Japan and stated that he
Japan would win the war. In a subsequent interview with
““an officer of the Immigration and Naturalisation Service, on
April h, 1945, subject stated that his remunciation had been
wlmntary and that no coercion was exerted wpon him to renounce,
At this same interview he, again, stated that his loyalty was
to Japane : 2
The reasons for remmciation as set forth in the subject's
affidavit sttached to your letter, fail to counterbalance the
facts above-recited, and we therefore athere to our position
as get forth in our letter to the Departmgnt of State, that
this subject's case may not be considered as coming within the
coverage of the ruling of the Court of Appeals in the Murakami
caBe.

In accordance with our above referred to letter of September 21,
1953, to i, Collins, we attach the original and three copies of
the affidavit for return to ', Collins.

Yours very truly,
JOSEPH D, GUXIFOYLE

Acting Assistant Attorney General
Civil Division

By

Snoch B. Ellison
Chief, Japanese Claims Section

Enel. YWo. 103599
Affidavit and 3 copies.




COPY FROM
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
CIVIL DIVISieN
WASHINGTON 25, D, €

GSL: CMR
146=54=49
93~1~1320

Lloyd H. Burke, Esquire
United States Attorney

422 Post Office Building
Seventh and Mission Streets
San Francisco 1, California

Re: Hiroshi Koizumi
Your ref: Abo et al v. Brownell et al. Furuyas
et al v. Brownell et al. (Consolidated actions -
Civil Nos. 25204 & 25295). Renunciation of
Citizenship, Former Title 8 U.S5.C. 801(1).

Dear Mr. Burke:

On December 17, 1954, you forwarded an affidavit of the above-
captioned remuncisnt for a determinetion as o whether his case may
be considered as coming within the coverage of the ruling of the Court
of Appeals in the case of Acheson v. Murakami, 176 F.2d, 953, in accor-
dance with a letter from this Department dated September 21, 1953, to
Wayne M. Collins, Esquire. Thereafter, on July 13, 1955, we advised
you that in the event of litigation involving an issue of the validity
of the subject's renunciation, we would be unable either to stipulate
that his affidavit be accepted in lieu of oral testimony, or to concede
that his case came within the coverage of the Murakami decision. Our
letter sete forth the reasons for our views in this respect. On
April 10, 1957, you resubmitted the subject's affidavit for reconsider-
ation under the newly liberalized standards.

In accordance with your request, we have reexamined the affi-
davit, together with the pertinent files in this case and you are
advised that we find we must adhere to our views as set forth in our
above-referred to letter of July 13, 1955, that this subject's case
may not be considered as coming within the coverage of the decision in
the Murakami case.




In accordance with our letter of September 21, 1953, we attach
the original and three copies of the affidavit for return to Mr. Collins.

Yours very truly,
GEO. 8. LEONARD
Acting Assistant Attorney General
Civil Division

By

Enoch E. Ellison
Chief, Japanese Claims Section




WAYNE M, COLLINS
Attorney at Law
Mills Tower, 220 Bush Street

San Francisco 4, California
3

Jalyi2d, 1955
Mr., Hiroshi Kolzumi
92-1 Banchi, Hatsukaichi Machi
Saiki Gun, Hiroshima Ken, Japan

Dear Mr., Koizumi:

On July 13, 1955, the Department of Justice rejected your affi-
davits and denied you administrative clearance because it reached
a conclusion that your renunciation of U.S., citizenship was not
caused by fear, coercion or duress. It states that the reasons for
its refusal to give you administrative clearance are as follows:

-

i
h
a

"You are advi%ef that an affidavit of this subject was previous ly
submitted to this Department by the Department of State with a ilar

request for our vi WS, On November 21, 19 we advised that Lcozvtmﬁ“+ that
1

in the event of i gation involvi
renunciation, tﬂlv Depdftment would be unable &ither to stipulate t‘.t
affidavit be accepted as evidence in lieu of oral testimony, or to con

ng an issue of the validity of sub, uevt'
'

«

cede that his case comes within the coverage of the above ucuislon. The
2

reasons for the Department's position in this respect, among others,

i

/ "This subject was born July 1, 1919, in the United States and r¢
/in Japan from 1920 to 1937 where he recelv ﬂ his QCu“atian. Pertinen
records of the Wai ¢ cation Autl! it] ‘ gave negativ
answers to guestions 27 and 28 of the Hfmy JRH reg 1SLPdCLOn form. He
applied for repatriation on March 16, 1943, January 22, 1945, and
September 27, 1945, In his last mentioned application, filed after the

cessation of hostilities, he stated that he desired repatriation uncon-

ditionally and without qualification, and, further, that he had always
been loyal to Japan and intended so to remain. He was a member of the
Sokuji Kikoku Hoshi Dan and a member and offilcer of Hokoku Seinen Dan.
requested the forms upon which to "en unce his citizenship at the com-
paratively early date of September 18 15*% and was one of the Pivot

group to renounce when such action DOVJW“ possible., At his renunciati
hearing he affirmed that his loyalty was ta Japa* and stated that he

hoped Japan would win the war. In a subsequent interview with an offilce

of the Immigration and Naturalization Service, on April 4, 1945, su:j
states that his renunciation had been voluntary and that no coercion
exerted upon him to renounce. At this same interview he, again, state;
his loyalty was to Japan." b Sy

As soon as the processing of the affidavits of other
inthe cases has been completed your individual case can be
an individual court trial in the U.S. District Court in San Frane
and, 1f you consent to have such a trial, a statement from the C
of the Court showing tne approximate time of your trial will be
to you to present to the U S. Consul in Jzpan to enable you to return
to the U.S. on a "Certificate of Identity" for your trial,

Therefore, please wait patiently until you receilve the next
letter from me.
Very truly yours,

P.S { your wife is a U.S. citien or a renunciant whose citizenship
hag been restored or who obtains a U.S. passport you thereby become
eligible to apply t) 2 U S. Consul in Japdn as an alien for a '"non
qunta immlgrant visa" and, if it 1s issued to you by the Consul, you
thereupon would be able to return to the Unlteu States as an alien

for permanent residence purposes provided you withdrew from the
pending mass class equity suits. If you were to obtain a "nonquota
immigrant visa" and return to the U.S. as an alien for pebxduﬁnb1t¢,é
dence purposes you would become eligible for naturalization as a i

1 1'
s
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e
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T
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August 3, 1955

Mrs. Kiyoko Koizumi
1900 Semple Avenue
St. Louis 12, Missouril

Dear Mrs, Koizumi:

In reply to your letter of August 1, 1955, I wish to inform
you that on July 13, 1955, the Department of Justice refused to
grant you husband, Hiroshli Koizuml, administrative clearance,
Your husband was informed by me by air mall letter of the rejection
on July 20, 1955, and advised therein of the best procedure for him
to follow henceforth. For your information, the Justice Department
informs me that on November 21, 1951, it advised the State Department
that it rejected the affidavits that he previously had filed in
connection with his application for a passport, arid the State Depart-
ment refused to 1ssue him a passport. The reason for the Justice
Department's refusal on November 21, 1951 and its recent refusal
on July 13, 1955 to grant your husband administrative clearance
was for the following reasons, among others, namely:

"This subject was born July 1, 1919, in the United States anc
resided in Japan from 19620 to 1937 where he received his education,
Pertinent records of the War Relocation Authority reflect that he
gave negative answers to guestions 27 and 28 of the Army-WRA regis-
tration form., He applied for repatriation on March 16, 1943, Jdnuary\\*%»
22, 1945, and September 27, 1945, 1In his last mentioned application, /4
filed after the cessation of hostilities, he stated that he desired :
repatriation unconditionally and without qualification, and further,
that he had always been loyal to Japan and intended so to remain.

He was a member of the Sokuji Kikoku Hoshi Dan and a member and officer
of Hokoku Seinen Dan. He reqguested the forms upon which to renounce
his citizenship at the comparatively early date of September 18, 1044,
and was one of the first group to renounce when such action became
possible, At his renunclation hearing he affirmed that his loyalty

was to Japan and stated that he hoped Japan would win the war, In a
subsequent interview with an officer of the Immigration and Naturaliza-
tion Service, on April 4, 1945, subject states that his renunciation
had been voluntary and that no coercion was exerted upon him to
renounce., At this same interview he, again, stated that his loyalty

was to Japan.,"

In view of the foregoing facts, I informed your husband that
inasmuch as you have obtained a passport, that the best method for
your husband to return to the U.S, 1s to apply or have you apply
for him to a U.S. Consul in Japan for a nonquota immigrant visa for
your husband to enter the U,S. as the husband of a U.S. citizen.




WAYNE M. COLLINS
ATTORNEY AT LAW

If the U.S. Consul issues him-a-nenguota-immigrant visa he will be
eligible to enter the U.S. sasrancalbencfor permanent residence
purposes and in due course ef--tdme.-he-would be eligible for natura-
lization as a U.S. citizen.

It seems to me that in view of the evidence the Justice Depart-
ment holds against your husband, as stated in the above quoted para-
graph, it is difficult to conceive that he would win in the event
that he returned to the U.S. solely for purposes of a trial. In
addition thereto,hé would be bound by the contents of the affidavits
he filed with a U.8. Consul in Japan in 1951 and which also could
be used as evidence against him,

It is my belief therefore that you or your husband should make
application immediately for a nonquota immigrant visa to a U.S.
Consul in Japan for the purposes of enabling your husband to return
to the U.8. as an alien because he is the husband of a U.S. cltizen,
Your husband can obtain the forms at a U.S. Consulate in Japan or
you can obtain the forms from the U.S. Immigration Service in 8St.
Louis. A fair number of persons who were members of organizations
at Tule Lake, etc., and who have been denied administrative clearance
but whose wives have received clearance or a U.S. passport have been
granted a nonquota immigrant visa and have returned to the U.S.

Your husband or you should inform me whether or not such an
application will be made.

Very truly yours,

WMC s ko
ccs Hiroshi Koizumi




1900 Semple Avenue k\”ﬁ
St. Louis 12, Missouri |

August 1, 1955

Mr. Wayne M. Collins
Mills Tower

220 Bush Street

San Francisco L, Calif,

Dear Mr. Collins:

I am very anxious in obtaining some information and therefore, I am
taking this means in writing to you and asking you if you will kindly
advise me or aid me.

I know my husband, Hiroshi Koizumi, at the present time resident at -
92-1 Banchi, Hatsukaichi-machi, Saiki-gun, Hiroshima, Japan, has sent
in his affidavit to you in November of 1954, Some nine months have
elapsed without the State Department's positive or negative reply to
my husband's clearance in hopes to obtain his U. S. passport for his
return to the States, I am wondering, if by any chance, my husband's
case was overlooked or whether his affidavit has been misplaced,
Would it be possible for you to check into this matter for us? I
really would appreciate if you will take us into your consideration
and look into this matter.

Thank you very much, and I am anxiously awaiting your advise,

Yours very truly,

14 /éw /5<- / Zj%f‘?/“w

¢/




Hiroshi Koizumi rejected;

letter inforhing him of such
sent 7-20-55, Wife Kiyoko
dismissed by you on 12-14-54;
regained her citizenship through
individual suit filed by Wirin;
returned to U.S.




1900 Semple Avenue
St. Louis 12, Missouri
August 9, 1955

Mr, Wayne M, Collins
Attorney-at-Law

Mills Tower

220 Bush Street

San Francisco L, California

Dear Mr., Collins:

I acknowledged receipt of your air mailed letter of August 3, 1955,
in reply to my letter. Thank you very much. The big mystery of my husband's
case has now been brought into the light with the information you supplied
me. It was much to my grief that the outcome of our patient and long-awaited
administrative clearance was denied my husband, It also made me very sad to
know that all your untiring effort to clear my husband ended in this unsuccess-
ful manner. But I do sincerely appreciate and am humbly grateful for all that
was done by you in the case, though fruitless it was,

In regards to your kind suggestion that my husband enter U, S,
legally via a "non-quota immigrant visa", I had hoped I would not have to use
this method for some reasons; therefore I counted so much on the administrative
clearance, But, as you suggest, if this is gquite the only possible way to
re-enter U, S., my husband and I would have to re-consider the matter, As you
have requested our decision as to whether or not application for "non-quota
immigrant visa" will be made or not, I will notify you as soon as I have cone=
sulted my husband by mail, In due time when my husband lands in San Francisco,
we will see that we pay in full the balance of $200,00,

When you informed me about the difficulties invelved in trying to
win the individual trial of my husband, does that mean that he stands no chance?
In case, although we likely will not, we decided to take the chance at this
individual trial regardless, would you continue to fight for my husband's
clearance if we appealed to you? In such event, what would the approximate
cost be? If you would kindly reply my above questions, maybe it would aid us
in deciding which step to take in the very near future,

In the meantime, if you will generously keep us advised if there is
anything we should know further, we will greatly appreciate,

‘hank you again for your long and patient efforts,

Yours very truly,




Mrs. Kiyoko Koizumi
1600 Semple Avenue
St. Louls 12, Missourl

Dear Mrs, Koizumi:

In reply to your letter of August 9, 1955, in reviewing
your husband's flile, it appears to me that the reason you
probably were given clearance for passport is because the
Justice Department was of the opinion that your renunciation
was caused by your husband, In view of the fact that your
husband applied for repatriation as late as September 27, 1945
after the cessation of hostilities and made other statements
recited in the letter of the Justlce Department, a portion
of which I quoted to you in my letter of August 3, it seems
to me that your husband would have a difficult 1f not impossible
time attempting to prove that his renunciation was not voluntary
and that therefore the odds would be against him at a trial
to cancel his renunciation. For those reasons, I suggested
to you and to him in my letter that he should seriously consider
applying for a nonquota immigrant visa. If he applies for the
same, the U.S. Consul in Japan will notify him in the event
that it 1s to be issued that he first must be dismissed as a
plaintiff in Abo v. Brownell, et al,, proceeding 25294 and
at that time, if he will write to me, I will dismiss hls case
and send him a copy of the dismissal so that the nonquota
immigrant visa will issue to him.

If your husband does not wish to return on a nonguota
immigrant visa or in the eventthat a nonquota immigrant visa
will not issue to him, he would be able to return to the U.S.
for a trial on a Certificate of Identity at a later date.
However, it is probable that he would not be able te return
until sometime im 1056 on a Certificate of Identity and in the
event he lostihis trial, he would have to return to Japan.
Also, in the event that at the trial, a finding were to be

made that/he was & member of a subversive organization at Tule
Lake, he might thereafter be barred from ever entering the U.S.

again pursuant to the provisions of the McCarran Act. Therefore,
your husband should give serious consideration to making applica-
tion for a nongquota immigrant visa.

Very truly yours,

¢ce: Hiroshi Koizumi




WAYNE M, COLLINS
Attorneyat Law
Mills Tower
220 Bush Street
San Francisco 4, California

MAR 2 2 1957

Dear Plaintiff-Renunciant:

Puﬁuant to an agreement with lawyers for the
Justice Department the affidavits you heretofore
sent Vo me for administrative processing and upon
which that Department denied you administrative
clearance are being returned to that Department
for review and for reconsideration.

This new chance for you to obtain administrative
clearance and, perhaps, to recover your citizenship
may take a few months time for a final determination,
The Department of Justice 1s acting with more speed
in the processing of affidavits and has adopted a
new and more liberalized policy towards renunciants
and, in consequence, there is a good chance that it
will grant you clearance,

Therefore, you should wait patiently until
you learn from me of the decision of the Justice
Department as to whether it will agree that your
renuncliation of U.8., citizenship will be cancelled.
You will be notified by me promptly when the Justice
Department informs me of its decision in your case.

Very truly yours,




1900 Semple Ave,
St. Louis 12, Mo,
November 18, 1957

Mr. Wayne M. Collins
Attorney-at-Law

Mills Tower

220 Bush St,.

San Francisco L, Calif,

Hiroshi Koizumi

92-1 Hatsukaichi-machi
Saiki-gun

Hiroshima, Japan

Dear Mr. Collins:

I have just received a letter from my husband in which he stated
his opportunity of talking with your Mr. Nakamra in Hiroshima
City, Japan and being able to fill out the necessary form to have
his case presented in the final court hearing in order to have his
U. S. citizenship restored. I am deeply indebted to you for your
continued service to enable a man in my husband!s situation to be
able to return back to his normal life in the United States,

According to my husband's letter, Mr., Nakamura has informed him that
all cases concerning restoration of U. S. citizenship would be
brought to a closing by the end of 1957, As the end of the year
draws near, my husband and I are anxiously awaiting your favorable
report of his outcome from day to day. I am puzzled as to whether
the case is to be closed by the year-end, and if so, I would very
much appreciate your up-to-date information in regards to this
matter.

Once more, may I take this method and opportunity to express our
sincere gratitude in aiding us thus far and for future guidance,

Very truly yours,
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WAYNE M, COLLINS
Attorney at Law
Mills Tower, 220 Bush Street
San Francisco, 4, California

November 20, 1957

VIA AIRLETTER

Mr. Hiroshi Koizumi

92-1 Banchi, Hatsukaichi-machi,
Salki-gun, Hiroshima-ken,

Japan

Dear Mr. Kolzumi:

The Justlce Department upon reprocessing your affidavit
again has denied you administrative clearance.

Inasmuch as your wife'’s, Kiyoko Kolzumi's, citizenship
has been restored and she 1s presently in the United States
you should consider immediately whether ypu wish to apply
to the nearest U. 8. Consul for a "non-quota immigrant"”
visa to return to the United States as an alien for permanent

resldence purposes. Your wife will be able to obtain a "non-
quota immigrant" visa for you because she is now a United
States citizen. This would enable you te return to the
United States. Your son, Masahiro, having been born at

Tule Lake 1s a U. 8. citizen.

In the event that you do not wish to apply for a "non-
quota immigrant" visa I will prepare another affidavit for
you and endeavor to obtain administrative clearance for you
although the odds are against the Justice Department's
granting you administrative clearance., Please advise me
by return airmall whether you intend to apply for a non-
quota immigrant visa or not.

Very truly yours,

WMC:fd

Copy to Mrs. Kiyoko Koizumi
1900 Semple Ave.
8t. Louls 12, Mo,




WAYNE M. COLLINS
ATTORNEY AT LAW

MILLS TOWER, 220 BUSH STREET

SAN FRANCISCO 4, CALIFORNIA

TELEPHONE GARFIELD 1-1218




November 20, 1957

Mrs. Kiyoko Koizumi
1600 Semple Avenue
S8t. Louis 12, Missouri

Dear Mrs. Kolzumi:

Enclosed please find copy of a letter I have sent
to your husband. If your husband decldes against apply-
ing for a "non-guota immigrant" visa at this time I will
prepare another affidavit for him and have 1t processed
before the end of the year. There is still a possibility
that even 1f the Justice Department does not grant him
clearance on a new affidavit that I yet may be able to
negotiate a recovery of his U. S. citizenship. However,
it may be that he and you may decide to apply for a "non-
quota immigrant" visa for him to return as an alien for
permanent residence purposes because such a visa probably
would issue to him a number of months before we would
know whether he will obtain administrative clearance or
not.

Very truly yours,




WAYNE M. COLLINS
ATTORNEY AT LAW

MILLS TOWER, 220 BUSH STREET

SAN FRANCISCO 4, CALIFORNIA

TELEPHONE GARFIELD 1-1218




1900 Semple Ave,
St, Louis 12, Missouri
November 25, 1957

Mr, Wayne M. Collins
Attorney-at-Law

Mills Tower

220 Bush Street

San Francisco L, California

Dear Mr. Collins:

Thank you for your kind letter of November 20th with the enclosure of
a copy of your letter sent to my husband.

I am very sorry about the outcome of the Justice Department's decision,
but I am very grateful for the utmost effort and service you have un-
selfishly given to my husband, I am writing to my husband at once and
will know what his decision will be in a short time, but in the mean-
time, there is a couple of items I am anxious to make clear to myself
before I encourage my husband one way or the other.

In the latter part of August of this year, I noticed an article in the
local paper about the Senate passing a bill and awaiting the House's
approval which revised many immigration regulations. Among them was
one which I took very much interest in as I thought then that it might
be a necessity for my husband in the future., It was about allowing
aliens with tuberculosis, if they had children or spouses of American
citizenship, to enter the U, S. for permanent residence, 1 have

never mentioned to you of this before for I found it unneccessary, but
my husband has had minor case of tuberculosis back in 1950, As I
understood, all immigrants with a trace of old tuberculosis sign was
definitely ineligible for entry to the U, S, I am wondering if this
bill ever completely passed and is in effect now. This has been our
chief worry for sometimes now. If this is in effect at the present,
there will be no worries for us to try any further to regain my
husband's citizenship which, like you mention, might require several
more months with the possibilities of it being unsmeccessful., Of course,
T do not know at present what my husband is planning on, and it may be
that we will have to ask you for further legal aid. If that be the
case, I sincerely hope you will give us your mich appreciated aid as
in the past.

Also, if my husband should be allowed to enter U. S. as non-quota immi-
grant, would he in time be eligible for naturalization with his circum-
stances being what it is.

Thank you very sincerely for all the help you have given us to enable
my husband's return to this country.

Yours very truly,

N o3
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1900 Semple Ave. /ZA
St. Louis 12, Mo{
December 16, 1957

N 5rp el ad s
/((//'e..;,« w I

Mr. Wayne M. Collins L
Attorney-at-Law " y ‘

Mills Tower fjm_ gyﬂw.a.fﬂfqg 7
220 Bush Street e 5 '0&4‘

San Francisco l, California b

Al

Dear Mr. Collins:

Today I am writing to you as my husband has made his decision on
what he should dogror rather what he would like to have done by
you,

My husband is preferring to have you prepare another affidavit in
hopes that you may be able to negotiate the recovery of his U. S,
citizenship. Thinking this matter over, I know I will prefer this
method also. On November 25, 1957, I wrote to you in reply for
your kind letter of November 20, 1957 inquiring about whether the
new bill, one that allowed once-tuburcular-affected aliens of U. S,
citizenship's spouse or parent, is ever effective, As I have not
ackmowledged your answer to this letter, I take it for granted

that this bill was never passed, which would mean that my hwsband
will have to return to the States as a citizen. Further, I under-
stand from my husband's letter that your preparing another affidavit
for him would cost an additional $300.00., You have done such
wonderful job for him so far, and at this time, I would very much
like to start with some of the payments I owe you as I will not be
able to pay you the total cost, in one payment, Will you please
advise me on this so that I”ma@e installment payments, probably
from the beginning of the year.

Thank you again for your many services.

Very truly yours,

s .
/ )4 . A
Y A PG
Les / £

{

{

Mrs., Kiyoko Koizumi




WAYNE M.COLLINS
ATTORNEY AT LAW
MILLS TOWER,220 BUSH STREET

SAN FRANCISCO 4,CALIFORNIA

TELEPHONE GARFIELD |1-5827
January 21, 1958

Mrs. Kiyoko Koilzumi
1900 Semple Avenue

St. Louls 12, Missouri
Dear Mrs. Koizumi:

One of the Tule Lake Defense Committeemen obtained a ques-
tionnaire from your husband in Japan in June of 1957. From that
I will be able to prepare another affidavit in his behalf for
administrative processing.

Inasmuch as the Justice Department upon a re-examination
of his case again has denied him adnin’ﬁtrativp clearance 1t
would be necessary for me in prepar affidavit for him
to have him answer the following quest >

What caused him pply for repatriation March 16, 1943¢9

y )

caused him apply for patric January 22,

to ply for repatriation

hostilities?

4, Why did he state on his aoolication of September 27, 1945
that he desired repatriation unconditionally and without quali-
fication?

state 1ir hat application for repatriation of
, 1945 that he had always been loyal to Japan and
to remain?

6 Why did he on September *; o4l4 apply for a form upon which
to renounce U. S. citizenship ) td ;
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Mrs. Kiyoko Koizumi
1900 Semple Avenue
St. Louis 12, Missouri

HKe: Hiroshi Koizumi

Dear Mrs. Koizumi:

Flesse send me your answers Lo the guestions

: " s August 26 958
I put %o you in my letter of A~UBUST <D, 1958,

g0 that I may prepare & new sffidavit upon whieh
you may receive aduninistrutive clearance,

Vary Sruly yours,




August 26, 1958

Mrs. Kiyoko Koizuml
1900 Semple Avenue
St. Louis 12, Missouri

Dear Mrs. Kolzumi: Re: Hiroshi Koizumi

On January 21, 1958, I wrote and notified you that the Justice
Department had denied your husband, Hiroshi Koizumi, administrative
clearance because it reached a conclusion that his renunciation of
U.8. eitizenship was not caused by fear, coercion or duress, However,
I believe that by preparing a new affidavit going into more details
that he yet may receive administrative clearance.

If you will send me his answers to the following questions I
will prepare an amplified affidavit which may enable him to obtain
administrative clearance:

1. What caused him to apply for repatriation on March
16, 19432

What caused him to apply for repatriation on January 22,
19457

what caused him to apply for repatriation on September 27,
1945 after the cessation of hostilities?

Why did he state on his application of September 27, 1945,
that he desired repatriation unconditionally and without
gqualification?

Why did he state in that application for repatriation of
September 27, 1945 that he had always been loyal to Japan
and intended so to remain?

why did he on September 18, 1944, apply for a form upon
which to renounce U.S. citizenship at that comparatively
early date?

Why, at his renunciation hearing, did he state that his
loyalty was to Japan?

Why, at his renunciation hearing, did he also state that
he hoped Japan would win the war?

Why, in a subsequent interview with an officer of the
Immigration and Naturalization Service on April 4, 1945,
did he state that his renunciation had been voluntary and
that no coercion was exerted upon him to renounce?




Mrs. Kiyoko Koizumi

10. Why, at this interview of April 4, 1945, d4id he state
to the hearing officer that his loyalty was to Japan?

Please do not hesitate to give full, true and correct answers
and to mention names. The giving of names will assist me and will
not do any harm either to you or the persons you name.

I would thank you to write out the answers and explanatlions
to the above questions in detall to the best of your abllity and
recollectlion and send them tc me immediately so that I will be
able to prepare a new affidavit upon which your husband may recover
his citlzenship.

Very truly yours,




1900 Semple Ave.
St. Louis 12, Mi
December 29, 195

ssouri

Mr. Wayne M. Collins
Attorney at Law

Mills Tower, 220 Bush St.
San Frencisco 4, Calif,

Dear Mr, Collins:

It has been almost a whole year since you very kindly sent
me & set of questions in order that you may further aid my
husband, Hiroshi Koizumi, for his administrative clearance
from the Justice Department. Then again this fall you
thoughtfully requested my husband's replies which I very
much regret that you did not receive. In the meantime, I
have tried several times to have my husband fill out the
questionaire in order that I mey forwerd them back to you.
I know he was very much depressed in Japen and 1t seemed
as though he had lost faith in everything and didn't care
a bit as to what would become of himself or us, Finally,
I was able to reach him and late a8 it is now, I managed
to get his replies which I am typing and enclosing with this
letter. I am acutely aware of the fact that I have caused
unneccessary inconveniences for you, end I am deeply ashamed,
I am grateful for your great tolerance with my husband.
Although in a very small way, I am very sincere about thi
whole case and I am hoping that you do not think that I
abusing your endless efforts and tolerance by not being

to act as quickly as I very much wish to. I could only g
my heartfelt thanks at this time for 2ll you and your staf
have done for us so far,

I hope the enclosed answers are satisfactory and in order,
Whatever 1s wrong or insufficient, I wlll very much appreciate
your notifying me so that I may let my husbend know just

what 1s the matter. I have begesed my husband to be cooperative
in the future matters explaining to him how much you have

been doing in his behalf for him to regain his lost citlzenship.

Thank you very much,

Yours most sincerely,




WAYNE M. COLLINS
ATTORNEY AT LAW
MILLS TOWER, 220 BUSH STREET

SAN FRANCISCO 4,CALIFORNIA

GARFIELD 1-5827

February
3

and
in his

renuncia-

son
Tule Lake

the date







March 9,

\

Mr. Hiroshl XOizumi*/

g2-1 Banchi, Hatsukaichi-machl
Saiki-gun, Hiroshima-ken, Japan

Mrs., Kiyoko Kolzuml
1600 Semple Ave.
St. Loulis, Missourl

Dear Mr. and Mrs, Kolzumi:

A new affidavit has been prepared and has been forwarded to
Mr. Hiroshi Koizuml at his Japan address., There is a mere possi-
bllity that the Justice Department may grant him adminlstrative
clearance on this new affidavit but the odds are against 1t, 1In
the meantime Mr. Koizumi i{s eligible to return to the United States
as an allen for permanent residence purposes even though he 1is now
or has in the past been afflicted with tuberculosis. He 1is author-
ized by Title 8, U.8., Code, Section 1182(c) to apply for a "non-
quota immigrant visa" as the spouse of a United States citizen,
gven though he has tuberculosis. The U.S. Immigration Service,
acting in conjunction with the Surgeon General of the Unlited States
Public Health Service, would examine him on his arrival in the
United States to make sure that he travels to his destination
geparately so that if he presently has tuberculosis there would be
noe danger of any other person catching it,

Because there is a strong likelihood that the Attorney General
will refuse to grant Mr, Kolzumi administrative clearance on his
new affidavit, I suggest that he lmmediately apply to the nearest
U.S. Consul in Japan for a 'non-guota immigrant visa B under Titie O
of the U.S5. Code, Section 11B2(c¢)., He should rill out the applica-
tion form given to him by the U.S. Consul immediately. In addltion
thereto, Mrs., Koizumi should apply to the nearest U.S5, Immigration
Office for the application form to have her husband enter the Unlted
States as a "non-quota immigrant” because he is the spouse of a
United States citizen, She should also notify the U,S, Immigration
Service that she 1s making her application under Section 1182(c¢c) as
Mr. Koizuml has or had tuberculesis., She should obtain all of the
documents reguired by the U.S. Immigration Service, In order for
Mr, Kolzuml to take advantage of this statute, his application must
be made immediateiy and the viga muat be issued to him before June
30, 1050, 1t 18 urgent chat both of you apply immediately for such
a visa,

Very truly yours,

LI A
WMC:ss

ce: Tule Lake Defense Committee




Mr. Hiroshi Koizumi
92=1 danchl Hatsukaichi
Saiki-gun, leoshimamken

Japan

pear Mr. Koizumi:

I am returning herewith via sir wail the eriginal of
the affidavit
o my Questionnaire, I would thank
therein and il you ind them to be true,
originel %o & U.2. Consul in Japan and the: Bign and
sLu Thereupon yau should return 1t to pe vldwgmml.&v air
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which I have prepared for you rom your answers
yeu SO read the answers
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yuu should take the
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A copy for you teo suture relerence iz belng
sent vias regular mail.
If you should make asny additions or corrections in the
affidavit, please infora me of the shanges 1in a letter encloa-

ing the affidavis,

Very truly yours,




Mr. Hiroshi Koizumi

92-1 Banchi, Hatsukaichi Machi
Saiki-gun, Hiroshima-ken

Japan

, Mr., Koizumi:
Dear

Enclosed find your copy of the Affidavit, the

original of which was sent air mail, You should keep

this copy for future reflerence,

Very truly yours,




(VIA AIRLETTER)

March 12, 1959

Mr. Hiroshi Kolizumi

92-1 Banchi, Hatsukaichi-machl
Saiki-gun, Hiroshima-ken
Japan

Dear Mr., Kolzumi:

On March 9, 1959, I wrote to you and informed you that
even though you may have had a history of tuberculosis
you are eligible to enter the Unlted States as an alien on
a "non-gquota immigrant visa" under the provisions of
Title 8, U.S. Code, Section 1182(c), provided that the visa
is issued to you before June 30, 1959,

If you intend to apply for such a visa you should do
80 immediately., However, you must not apply for a Japanese
passport before that date unless and until the U.S. Consul
notifies you that the "non-quota immigrant visa" will be
delivered to you.

Very truly yours,

WMC:ss W<
ce: Tule Lake Defense Committee /Y
Mrs, Kiyoko Koizumi







(VIA AIRLETTER)
WAYNE M. COLLINS
Attorney at Law
Mills Tower, 220 Bush Street
San Francisco 4, California

May 19 5 1959

Mr. Hiroshi Koizumi

92-1 Banchi, Hatsukaichi-machi
Saiki-gun, Hiroshima-ken
Japan

Dear Mr. Koizumi:

On March 11, 1959, I sent you another affidavit
requesting yocu to take it immediately to the U.S. Consul
and there sign and swear to it and return it to me for
processing. On March 9 also I wrote you and Mrs. Koizumi
that you should make an immediate application for a non-
quota immigrant visa. In order for you to obtain that
non-quota immigrant visa the visa itself must actually be
issued to you before June 30, 1959. Therefore, it is urgent
for you to speed the issuance of that non-queta immigrant
visa under Title 8, U.S. Code, Sec. 1182(c).

Even if the non-quota immigrant visa issues to you,
you should still take the affidavit I sent to you to the near-
est U.S., Consul and sign and swear to it and return to me
because it is still possible that the Attorney General may
grant you administrative clearance before your non-quota
immigrant visa is granted. If you are cleared before the
non-quota immigrant visa is delivered to you, then it will
not be necessary for you to apply for a Japanese passport
to enter the United States as a Japanese alien because your
renunciation would be cancelled.

Therefore, it is urgent that you return the affidavit,
signed and sworn to,by airmail and it is also urgent that
the non-quota immigrant visa be issued. (You should not
apply for a Japanese passport until it becomes necessary
for you to do so). If you obtain administrative clearance
before applying for a Japanese passport you will be a U.S.
citizen.

Very truly yours,

WMC:8s
¢: Mrs. Koizumi
Tex Nakamura







« Kiyoko Koizumi
)0 Semple Avenue
Louis 12, Missouri
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WAENE M. CULLINS
torney at Law
#illa Tower, 220 Zush Streeld
San Franeisceo &, California

gay 21, 1959

Mr. Hiroshi Koizumi

92-1 Banchi, Hatsukaichi-machi
Saiki-gun, Hiroshima-ken

Japan

Dear Mr. Koizumi:

e Justice Departsent wishes to bring to an end
the aduiniatrative preseasing of ite ocuses on June 1,
1859,

Therafore, please take your affidevit immediately
t0 the nearest U,J, Consul M@ hare sign and swelr %0
it. Then return the alTidsvit o a@ OF aln ssil 8o
that I can process 1% by June 1 o iw-“i“ A F&¥:1ww
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AIRMAIL)

June 19, 1959

Mrs. Kiyoko Koizumi
1900 Semple Avenue
St. Louis 12, Missouri

Dear Mrs. Koizumi:

I suggest that you write to Mr. Koizumi and
ask ‘him to apply immediately for a U.S. passport
at the nearest U.S. Consul. He can cancel his
application for a nonquota immigrant visa and he
must not apply for a Japanese passport.

Very truly yours,

WMC: ss
Enc.




WAYNE M. COLLINS

ATTORNEY AT LAW

MILLS TOWER, 220 BUSH STREET (V_[A AIRMAIL)

SAN FRANCISCO 4, CALIFORNIA

TELEPHONE GARFIELD 1-5827

June 19, 1959
Mr. Hiroshi Koizumi
92-1 Banchi, Hatsukaichi-machi
Saiki-gun, leoshima—ken
Japan

Dear Mr. Koizumi:

You have been successful in the adminlistrative remedy
pursued in your case, <The Justice Department has reached
the conclusion That you personally renounced citizenship
because of fear, coerclon and duress, Therefore, it is
wlilling to withdraw the offer of proof 1t made agalnst you
in the mass class equlty suits whereupon a judgment can be
entered in your favor in the U.S, District Court cancelling
your renuncilation on the ground of duress and declaring you
to be a citizen of the United States,

As soon as a large enough number of persons have been
cleared administratively such a Judgment will be entered for
you, When the judgment is entered I shall let you know by
letter,

I am enclosing copy of the transmittal letter of
torney General) which was sent to
as

&
v
Passport Office,) You should take

a
Justice Department (A
Department of State (
enclosed copy of the transmittal letter promptly To The
United STates Consul in Japan nearest you and there apply

for a U.S. passport if you have not already done so, The
U.S, Consul will issue a U.S., Passport to you which will show
on its face that you are a giti,:n of the United States,

When you receive the U.S. passport from the U.S. Consul
you can make your own arrangements to return to the United
States., You should write and let me know your U,S. address and
the time you expect to return to the Unlted States.

If you have a spouse (wife or husband) who is an alien
such person can enter the United States as a "nen-quota immi-
grant" because you are a U,S. citizen. An application can
be made to the nearest U.S. Consul in Japan for a non-guota
immigrant visa for such spouse.

If your spouse (wife or husband) is a renunciant who does
not recover U,S., citizenship administratively through the Justlue
Department or by court trial, or does not wish further to ftry to




recover U,S, citizenship, such a spouse, nevertheless, can
elect to be an alien and can obtalin a non-guota 1mmigrant visa
from the nearest U,5. consul and can return to the U,S5., because
he or she is the spouse of a U,S, citizen,

If your spouse is an allien or a renunciant who does not
recover c¢itizenship but becomes an alien who returns to the
United States as a non-quota immigrant he or she here in course
of time becomes eliglible to apply for naturalization as a U.S,
¢itizen,

It is my conclusion that in due course of time Congress
will enact a new law authorizing the return of property or
its approximate value to aliens whose property was seized and
confiscated during the war under the provisions of the Trading
with the Enemy Act.

If you intend to remain in Japan for a while you must be
careful not to commit any act whereby you might lose U.S.
citizenship. You were informed by me in previous letters of
various acts of expatriation whereby a U,S, citizenship can
be lost,

If you have dual citizenship you can denounce (renounce)
y P

lapanese nationality. This can be done by signing a renuncia-
n form before a Japanese consular officer in the U,5, or
ore an authorized Japanese @Government office in Japan,

Ui 9 A - & St
v VI’,} vl U..:.,] y(_/ L'0

Enc,
cc. Mrs. Kiyoko Koizumi

P.S. Please go immediately to the nearest U.S. Consul, deliver
the transmittal letter and fill out your application for
a U.S. passport. It no longer will be necessary for you
to apply for a nonquota immigrant visa. You must not apply
for a Japanese passport because if you do that will consti-
tute an act that may cost you your U.S. citizenship. You
are to fill out an application only for a U.S. passport.
Please do so immediately.
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
WASHINGTON, D. C.

Address Reply to the
Division Indicated
and Refer to Initials and Number

GCDsCMR et it o 10R0G
146-54- L9 JUN 1 4 100
93-1-1320 ‘

Robert H. Schnacke, Esquire
United States Attorney

L22 Post Office Building
Seventh and Mission Streets
San Francisco 1, California

Re: Hiroshi Koizumi

Your ref: Abo et al v. Rogers et al, Furuya
et al v. Rogers et al. (Consolidated actions -
Civil Nos. 25294 & 25295). Renunciation of
Citizenship, Former Title 8 U.8.C. 801(1i).

Dear Mr. Schnacke:

This is in response to your letter of May 29, 1959, enclosing

supplemental affidavit for a determination as to whether the case of the
above-named renunciant may be considered as coming within the coverage
of the ruling of the Court of Appeals in the case of Acheson v. Murskami ,
176 F. 2d 953, in accordence with a letter from this Department dated
September 21, 1953, to Mr. Wayne M. Collins.

We have examined the affidavit, together with pertinent Governmental
files and are of the opinion that the case of the subject affiant may be
considered as coming within the ruling of the Court of Appeals in the
above case.

We have informed the Department of State of our present view by
letter, three copies of which are enclosed herewith. If you disagree
with our action please so advise us promptly in order that we may
recall our clearance from the Department of State before action is
teken thereon. If you do not disagree, please forward two of the copies
to Mr. Collins, and enter into the arrangements necessary to dispose of
the case in accordance with the procedure outlined in the above-mentioned
letter of September 21, 1953, as modified by this Department's letter to
you dated June 9, 1955. We shall appreciate your forwarding to this
office a copy of the stipulation and judgment when record entry of the
same has been accomplished.




The original and one copy of the subject's affidavit are returned
to you herewith.
Yours very truly,

GEORGE COCHRAN DOUB

Assistant Attorney General
Civil Division

By:

Enoch E. Ellison
Chief, Japanese Claims Section

Enclosures:
Original and co

of a.f%ida.vit ated liay 22, 1959
Three copies of letter

to Department of State.




UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

WASHINGTON, D. C.

Address Reply to the
Division Indicated
and Refer to Initizals and Number

GCD:CMR

1)16-5),- 49
93-1-1320C

Department of State
Matomic Building
Washington 25, D. C.

Attention: Miss Frances Knight
Director, Passport Office

Re: Hiroshi Koizumi (Born: July 1, 1919
Your ref: Fi30 in Brawley, California)

Dear Sirs:

Pursuant to an agreement entered into with Mr. Wayne M. Collins,
Attorney, to stipulate to the introduction of satisfactory affidavits
submitted by plaintiffs in the case of McGrath v. Abo, 186 F. 2d, 766,
as set forth in the Department's letter of September 22, 1953, to the
Department of State, we attach affidavit of the above-named renunciant,
together with copy of our letter to the United States Attorney for the
Northern District of California, in which we express the opinion that
this subject's case may be considered as coming within the coverage of
the ruling of the Court of Appeals in the Murakami case.

A copy of this letter is being forwarded to Mr. Collins, and in
accordance with the above agreement, may be presented by the above-named
subject in lieu of the usual supplemental affidavit required of renunciant
applicants for documentation as American citizens.

Yours ve trul
GEORGE COCIRAN DIO

Assistant Attorney General
Civil Division

By:
Enoch E. Ellison
Chief, Japanese Claims Section
Enclosures:
Copy of affidavit dated May 22, 1959.
Copy of letter to Robert H. Schnacke, HEsquire
United States Attorney
Northern District of California.




Memorandum to Mr. Collins

Subject: Affidavit of Hiroshi Koizumi - Japan

I have rewritten the affidavit for Mr. Koizumi.

Since much of the material that was supplied to us was not

very useful ,you may wish to read the affidavit carefully
/, ¥ i ’

giving particular attention to the answers to questions 9(B)

/

; Koizumi was a plaintiff in a suit filed by Wirin
where judgment was entered in 1953 and she has returned to

s

4
L

>he United States. You have a note in file about answers

to questions and looking them over.
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WAYNE M. COLLINS
Attorney At Law

Mills Tower, 220 Bush Street
SAN FRANCISCO 4, CALIFORNIA

GArfield 1-5827
October 10, 1960

Mr. Hiroshi Kolzumi
3740 Salome
Pine Lawn 20, Missouril

Dear Mr. Koizumi:

It is time that you paid your obllgatlon to me for legal
services rendered to you and for whlg§§? June RIS
you signed promissory notes to pay $ é&gplus 1nterest at
the rate of 6% per year. Your obligation to me is long over-
due.

You were able to pay your own transportation expenses and
those of members of your family back to the U. S. either with
your own money or with borrowed funds. Inasmuch as you were
able to do that it seems to me that you should make immediate
arrangements to pay your obligation to me.

If you will remit to me the sum of $ ¢ 650.00 on or by

December 10, 1960, I will accept that sum in lieu of the

sum due on the notes upon which interest has accumulated and
thereupon cancel the notes.

I expect you to answer this letter and let me know what
your intentions are respecting this matter. A self-addressed
stamped envelope is enclosed for your reply.

Very #ruly yours,

A




September 1,

Mr., Hiroshi Xoizumi

3740 Salome
Pine Lawn

Missouri 63121

Dear Mr, Koizumi:

Enclosed find certified copy of the Ju@igment which
was entered in your favor on July 29, 1959, and which
declgres that you are and ever have been a native born
citizen of the United States and are entitled tg all
the rights, privileges and jmmunities of U.S. citizenship.

I am treating your account as having been full paid
and, in cansequence, you need not make any further
remittances t, me,

Very truly yours,

WMC/W




